Equity Price Risk. As of June 30, 2004, the Company�s investments in equity securities consist of common stocks of
$19.0 million, preferred stocks of $3.4 million and a mutual fund invested in adjustable rate mortgages of $4.1
million. The market value of the Company�s investments in preferred stocks and a mutual fund invested in adjustable
rate mortgages totaling $7.5 million are primarily affected by changes in interest rates. The Company�s exposure to
equity price risk is primarily attributable to its investments in common stocks of $19.0 million, which were acquired
in the first six months of 2004.

The table below illustrates the sensitivity of the market value of the Company�s investments in common stocks to
selected hypothetical changes in market prices as of June 30, 2004. The selected scenarios are not predictions of future
events, but rather illustrative of the effect that such events may have on the market value of the Company�s
investments in common stocks and stockholders� equity.

(Dollars in thousands)
Estimated

Market
Value of

Estimated
Change in

Hypothetical
Percentage

Increase
(Decrease) in
Stockholders�

Hypothetical Change in Market Price
Common

Stocks
Market
Value Equity

20% price increase $ 22,777 $ 3,796 1.8%
10% price increase 20,879 1,898 0.9
No change 18,981 --- ---
10% price decrease 17,083 (1,898) (0.9)
20% price decrease 15,185 (3,796) (1.8)

23

Item 4. Controls and Procedures

As of the end of the period covered by this report, an evaluation was performed under the supervision and with the
participation of the Company�s management, including the President and CEO and Senior Vice President, CFO and
Treasurer, of the effectiveness of the design and operation of the Company�s disclosure controls and procedures. Based

Edgar Filing: PENN AMERICA GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

23

on that evaluation, the Company�s management, including the President and CEO and Senior Vice President, CFO and
Treasurer, concluded that the Company�s disclosure controls and procedures were effective as of the end of the period